: Rick Scott
Florida Department of Governor

Environmental Protection
Carlos Lopez-Cantera

Bob Martinez Center Lt. Governor

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Noah Valenstein
Secretary

(Sent by Electronic Mail — Return Receipt Requested)

Mr. Cary O. Cohrs, President

American Cement Company, LLC

4750 E. County Road (C.R.) 470, Post Office Box 445
Sumterville, Florida 33585

Re: Title V Air Operation Permit Revision
Proposed Permit No. 1190042-016 -AV
Sumterville Cement Plant

Dear Mr. Cohrs:

One copy of the proposed permit determination for the revision of the Title V air operation permit for the
Sumterville Cement Plant located in Sumter County at 4750 E. C.R. 470, Sumterville, Florida, is enclosed. This
letter is only a courtesy to inform you that the draft permit has become a proposed permit.

An electronic version of this determination has been posted on the Division of Air Resource Management’s world
wide web site for the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Region 4 office’s review.
Interested persons may view the proposed permit by visiting the following website:
https://fldep.dep.state.fl.us/air/emission/apds/default.asp and entering the permit number shown above.

Pursuant to Section 403.0872(6), Florida Statutes, if no objection to the proposed Title V air operation permit is
made by the USEPA within 45 days, the proposed permit will become a final permit no later than 55 days after
the date on which the proposed permit was mailed (posted) to USEPA. If USEPA has an objection to the
proposed permit, the final permit will not be issued until the permitting authority receives written notice that the
objection is resolved or withdrawn.

If you should have any questions, please contact Pawan Subramaniam, at 850/717-9033, or by email at
Pawan.Subramaniam@dep.state.fl.us.

Sincerely,

David Lyle Read, P.E.
_ . = /
TP B T 006 10:58:24 -0400"

For:

Syed Arif, P.E., Program Administrator
Office of Permitting and Compliance
Division of Air Resource Management

SA/dIr/pks
Copies sent by electronic mail to the following:

Mr. Cary O. Cohrs, American Cement: ccohrs@am-cem.com

Mr. George Townsend, American Cement: gtownsend@am-cem.com

Dr. Max Lee, P.E., Koogler and Associates: mlee@kooglerassociates.com

Mr. Vincent Warger, Koogler and Associates: vwarger@kooglerassociates.com
Central District: DEP_CD@dep.state.fl.us

EPA Region 4: RATitleVFL@epa.gov

Ms. Lynn Scearce, DEP OPC: lynn.scearce@dep.state.fl.us

www.dep.state.fl.us
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Clerk Stamp

FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT FILED, on
this date, pursuant to Section 120.52(7), Florida Statutes,
with the designated agency clerk, receipt of which is
hereby acknowledged.

Deans. 2017.10.06 11:20:39 -04'00'
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PROPOSED PERMIT DETERMINATION

Permit No. 1190042-016-AV

I. Public Notice.

An Intent To Issue Air Permit issued to American Cement, LLC for the Sumterville Cement Plant located in
Sumter County at 4750 E. C.R. 470, Sumterville, Florida, was clerked on August 21, 2017. The Public Notice Of
Intent To Issue Air Permit was published in Sumter County Times on August 31, 2017. The draft Title V air
operation permit was available for public inspection at the permitting authority’s office in Tallahassee. Proof of
publication of the Public Notice Of Intent To Issue Air Permit was received on September 15, 2017.

I1. Public Comment(s).

No Comments were received from the public during the 30-day public comment period; however, comments were
received from the Permittee. The comments were not considered significant enough to reissue the draft Title V
air operation permit and require another Public Notice; therefore, the draft Title V air operation permit was
changed. Those comments are addressed below. Additions to the permit are indicated by a double underline.
Deletions from the permit are indicated by a strike-through.

Letter from Dr. John Koogler and Mr. Vincent Warger of Koogler and Associates, Inc. (applicant).

Section |, Subsection C, Applicable Requlations

Comment 1. The applicant stated that Emissions Unit (EU) 10, Alternative Fuels Processing System is not
regulated under40 CFR 60, Subpart F (Standards of Performance for Portland Cement Plants) and 40 CFR 63,
Subpart LLL (National Emissions Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants from the Portland Cement
Manufacturing Industry).

Response 1. EU 010 has been removed from the applicable regulations table for 40 CFR 60, Subpart F and 40
CFR 63, Subpart LLL.

Section 11, Subsection A, EU 001, Raw Material Quarrying, Crushing, and Storage

Comment 2. The applicant stated that Specific Condition A.6 (Compliance Testing Requirements) is covered
under Appendix TR and should be deleted.

Response 2. Specific Condition A.6 also states that all testing shall be conducted in accordance with Appendix
TR and the applicable portions of 40 CFR 60, Subpart OOO. This condition originated in the facility’s initial
PSD construction permit. This condition serves as a reminder to the permittee to follow applicable testing
procedures and is deemed necessary; therefore, no change has been made.

Section 111, Subsection B, EU 002, Raw Material Conveying, Storage, and Processing

Comment 3. The applicant stated that Specific Condition B.8 (Compliance Testing Requirements) is covered
under Appendix TR and should be deleted.

Response 3. Specific Condition B.8. serves as a reminder to the permittee to follow applicable testing procedures
and is deemed necessary; therefore, no change has been made.

Section 111, Subsection C, EU 003, Pyroprocessing System

Comment 4. The applicant wanted to know why a requested permitting note regarding continuous emissions
monitoring systems (CEMS) was not added in the EU description.

Response 4. The note regarding CEMS was added in Section I, Subsection C, Applicable Regulations (as
requested by the applicant). The identical note being repeated in the EU description would be duplicative in
nature; therefore, no change has been made.

Comment 5. The applicant stated that the permitting note under Specific Condition C.2 (NSPS Applicability),
which states the compliance date of February 7, 2018, needs to also state the phrase “sooner of one year after the
effective date of the EPA approved state plan”, as stated in 40 CFR 60.2535(b).
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Response 5. The compliance date stated in the state plan submitted to EPA, specifically states February 7, 2018
as the compliance date. Since the pyroprocessing system is regulated under the state plan contained in Rule 62-
204.800(9)(f), F.A.C., February 7, 2018 is the compliance date. 40 CFR 60.2535(b) is addressing what
compliance date needs to be included in the state plan submitted to EPA for approval. Specifically, “... your state
plan must include the compliance schedules that require CISWI units to achieve final compliance as expeditiously
as practicable after the approval of the state plan but no later than the earlier of the two dates...February 7, 2018
or three years after the effective date of State plan approval.” Since the state plan is awaiting approval from EPA,
“three years after the effective date of State plan approval” would not occur first; therefore, no change has been
made.

Comment 6. The applicant found an oversight in the numbering of specific conditions under the permitting note
preceding Specific Condition C.16.

Response 6. The error has been corrected.

Comment 7. The applicant stated that the language in Specific Condition C.26 (Compliance Testing
Requirements) does not match the rule language in Rule 62-297.310, F.A.C. and requested that the condition be
corrected.

Response 7. This request was not part of the application. However, in the interest of including accurate permit
conditions, Specific Condition C.26 was modified to match the language in Rule 62-297.310, F.A.C. as follows:

C.26. Compliance Testing Requirements - Any required compliance tests shall be conducted at, at least
between 90% and-100% of permitted capacity in accordance with the requirements of Rule 62-
297.3102(3), F.A.C. [Rules 62-204.800(8) &4} and 62-297.310A(8)(a) and (b), F.A.C.;
Construction-Permit N0.1190042-001-AC (PSD-FL-361)]

Comment 8. The applicant stated that Specific Condition C.27 (Test Methods) is not required and that it should
be removed.

Response 8. Specific Condition C.27. states that when required, tests shall be performed in accordance with the
reference methods listed in the table included in the condition. It serves as a reminder to the permittee that,
should testing be required, the test shall be conducted in accordance with those test methods. This condition is
deemed necessary, and therefore no change has been made.

Comment 9. The applicant stated that footnote 8 to the table in Specific Condition C.35. (Emission Standards)
which appears to cover both choices for the D/F emission standard — mass basis and toxic equivalency basis,
should be clarified and only cover the toxic equivalency basis limit to better reflect footnote 3 to Table 8 in 40
CFR 60, Subpart DDDD.

Response 9. Footnote 8 states that, “if conducting stack tests to demonstrate compliance and performance tests
for this pollutant for at least 2 consecutive years show that emissions are at or below this limit, permittee can skip
testing according to 40 CFR 60.2720 if all of the other provisions of 40 CFR 60.2720 are met.” This provision is
only applicable to the toxic equivalency choice of the D/F standard. Footnote 8 to the table in Specific Condition
C.35 has been clarified to be associated only with the toxic equivalency standard to better reflect footnote 3 to
Table 8 in 40 CFR 60, Subpart DDDD.

Comment 10. The applicant requested that footnote 8 to the table in Specific Condition C.35. (Emission
Standards) be denoted to the HCI emission standard since it applies to the HCI standard as well.

Response 10. Footnote 8 to the table in Specific Condition C.35 has been denoted to the HCI standard as well, to
more accurately reflect footnote 3 to Table 8 in 40 CFR 60, Subpart DDDD.

Comment 11. The applicant stated that the last sentence in footnote 9 to the table in in Specific Condition C.35.
(Emission Standards) is not found in 40 CFR 60, Subpart DDDD and requests to remove it.

Response 11. Footnote 9 states that 40 CFR 60.2875 defines 30-day rolling average as, “the arithmetic mean of
the previous 720 hours of valid operating data. Valid data excludes periods when this unit is not operating. The
720 hours should be consecutive, but not necessarily continuous if operations are intermittent. For Hg, the 30-day
rolling average is to be calculated as specified in Rule 62-204.800(9)(f), F.A.C.” Rule 62-204.800(9)(f), F.A.C.
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specifically gives the facility an alternative, mass-based emission standard for mercury, not found in 40 CFR 60,
Subpart DDDD. Since the facility intends to demonstrate compliance with the alternative mass-based mercury
standard, continuous compliance requirements for mercury contained in Rule 62-204.800(9)(f)8, F.A.C. need to
be followed; therefore, no change has been made.

Comment 12. The applicant requested the following permitting note be added under Specific Conditions C.39
(Initial and Annual Performance Testing), C.45 (Interval of Annual Performance Tests), C.46 (Alternate Interval
of Performance Testing), and C.53 (Records): “The use of different categories of alternative fuels (see Subsection
H) from those used during performance testing does not require additional performance testing.”

Response 12. 40 CFR 60.2725 (b) states that, “You must repeat the performance test if your feed stream is
different than the feed streams used during any performance test used to demonstrate compliance. “Therefore, the
Department has not added the requested permitting note.

Comment 13. The applicant stated that the Department failed to include a condition regarding surrogate SO>
monitoring for HCI compliance.

Response 13. The reason that that condition was not added was because 40 CFR 60, Subpart DDDD does not
allow surrogate SO, monitoring for HCI compliance; therefore, no change has been made.

Comment 14. The applicant requested that Specific Condition C.46.c. be modified as follows:

c. Ifthe initial or any subsequent performance test for any pollutant listed in Table 8 of Subpart DDDD
(Condition C.35.) demonstrates that the emission level for these pollutants are eqaal—te—?é%—ef—the—appl%&ble
emission-timits; no greater than the emission level specified in section (1) of this condition, and the permittee
is not required to conduct a performance test for the pollutant in response to a request by the Department to
repeat a performance test or repeat the performance test within 60 days of a process change—¥he the
permittee may elect to skip conducting a performance test for the pollutant for the next 2-years. The
permittee shall conduct a performance test for the pollutant during the third year and no more than 37-months
foIIowmg the prevrous performance test for the poIIutant Fe#eadmrum—ar%ad—emssrens—shal—kbe—emﬁed

(1) Eor gartrculate matter, mercury, carbon monoxrde, nrtrogen OXIdeS! sulfur dioxide, and dioxins/furans
total mass basis), the emission level equal to 75 percent of the applicable emission limit in Table 8 of

Subpart DDDD (Condition C.35.) For cadmium, lead, hydrogen chloride, and dioxins/furans (TEQ),

the emission level equal to the applicable emission limit in Table 8 of Subpart DDDD (Condition
C.35)

Response 14. It is important to note that 40 CFR 60.2720(a) and footnote 3 to Table 8 of Subpart DDDD
(footnote 8 to the table in Specific Condition C.35) work in conjunction.

Footnote 3 to table 8 of Subpart DDDD states that, “If you are conducting stack tests to demonstrate compliance
and your performance tests for this pollutant for at least 2 consecutive years show that your emissions are at or
below this limit, you can skip testing according to 860.2720 if all of the other provisions of §60.2720 are met. For
all other pollutants that do not contain a footnote ““3”, your performance tests for this pollutant for at least 2
consecutive years must show that your emissions are at or below 75 percent of this limit in order to qualify for
skip testing, with the exception of annual performance tests to certify a CEMS or PM CPMS.”

The pollutants that contain a footnote “3” are cadmium (Cd), D/F (toxic equivalency basis), HCI, and lead (Pb).
Pollutants that do not contain the footnote “3” are carbon monoxide (CO), D/F (total mass basis), Hg, oxides of
nitrogen (NOX), particulate matter (PM), and SO.. The facility uses CEMS to monitor emissions of CO and NOX,
and a PM CPMS to monitor emissions of PM, to demonstrate compliance with their respective best available
control technology (BACT) limits. Subpart DDDD does not require the use of CEMS to demonstrate compliance
with the applicable emission limits for CO or NOx.

40 CFR 60.2720(a) states that, “You must conduct annual performance tests according to the schedule specified
in 860.2715, with the following exceptions:
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(1) You may conduct a repeat performance test at any time to establish new values for the operating limits to
apply from that point forward, as specified in 860.2725. The Administrator may request a repeat
performance test at any time;

(2) You must repeat the performance test within 60 days of a process change, as defined in 860.2875; and

(3) If the initial or any subsequent performance test for any pollutant in table 2 or tables 6 through 9 of this
subpart, as applicable, demonstrates that the emission level for the pollutant is no greater than the emission
level specified in paragraph (a)(3)(i) or (a)(3)(ii) of this section, as applicable, and you are not required to
conduct a performance test for the pollutant in response to a request by the Administrator in paragraph
(2)(1) of this section or a process change in paragraph (a)(2) of this section, you may elect to skip
conducting a performance test for the pollutant for the next 2 years. You must conduct a performance test
for the pollutant during the third year and no more than 37 months following the previous performance test
for the pollutant. For cadmium and lead, both cadmium and lead must be emitted at emission levels no
greater than their respective emission levels specified in paragraph (a)(3)(i) of this section for you to
qualify for less frequent testing under paragraph (a) of this section:

(i) For particulate matter, hydrogen chloride, mercury, carbon monoxide, nitrogen oxides, sulfur dioxide,
cadmium, lead, and dioxins/furans, the emission level equal to 75 percent of the applicable emission limit
in table 2 or tables 6 through 9 of this subpart, as applicable, to this subpart; and

(ii) For fugitive emissions, visible emissions (of combustion ash from the ash conveying system) for 2
percent of the time during each of the three 1-hour observation periods.

(4) If you are conducting less frequent testing for a pollutant as provided in paragraph (a)(3) of this section
and a subsequent performance test for the pollutant indicates that your CISWI unit does not meet the
emission level specified in paragraph (a)(3)(i) or (a)(3)(ii) of this section, as applicable, you must conduct
annual performance tests for the pollutant according to the schedule specified in paragraph (a) of this
section until you qualify for less frequent testing for the pollutant as specified in paragraph (a)(3) of this
section.”

This means that for D/F (toxic equivalency basis), D/F (total mass basis), SO, Hg, and HCI, performance tests
for at least 2 consecutive years must show that emissions are at or below 75% of their respective emission limits
in order for them to qualify for less frequent testing. For Cd and Pb, performance tests for both pollutants must
show that emissions are at or below 75% of their emission limit for them to qualify for less frequent testing.
Since the method of compliance for PM is PM CPMS, PM does not qualify for less frequent testing. If the
facility chooses to use CEMS to demonstrate compliance with the Subpart DDDD limits for CO and NOX,
performance tests required to certify the CEMS is required annually, and therefore do not qualify for less
frequent testing. However, if the facility chooses to conduct stack testing to demonstrate compliance with the
Subpart DDDD limits for CO and NOx, they qualify for less frequent testing as long as performance test for at
least 2 years show that emissions are at or below 75% of their emission limit. Additionally, less frequent testing
is not applicable if the facility wishes to establish new operating limits, or if the Department requests the facility
to repeat a performance test, or if there is a process change (as defined in 40 CFR 60.2875). Finally, if
conducting less frequent testing, and a subsequent performance test for the pollutant indicates emissions to be
above 75% of the emission limit, the performance testing frequency changes back to annual, until that pollutant
qualifies for less frequent testing again.

For clarity, the Department will add the following permitting note to Specific Condition C.46.c:

{Permitting Note: The pollutants that contain a footnote ““3” to Table 8 of Subpart DDDD (footnote 8 of
Condition C.35) are Cd, D/F (toxic equivalency basis), HCI, and Pb. Pollutants that do not contain the
footnote ““3”” are CO, D/F (total mass basis), Hg, NOx, PM, and SO,. The facility uses CEMS to monitor
emissions of CO and NOx, and a PM CPMS to monitor emissions of PM, to demonstrate compliance with their
respective BACT limits. Subpart DDDD does not require the use of CEMS to demonstrate compliance with the
applicable emission limits for CO or NOx. For D/F (toxic equivalency basis), D/F (total mass basis), SO,, Hg,
and HCI, performance tests for at least 2 consecutive years must show that emissions are at or below 75% of
their respective emission limits in order for them to gualify for less frequent testing. For Cd and Pb
performance tests for both pollutants must show that emissions are at or below 75% of their emission limit for
them to qualify for less frequent testing. Since the method of compliance for PM is PM CPMS, PM does not
ualify for less frequent testing. If the facility chooses to use CEMS to demonstrate compliance with the
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Subpart DDDD limits for CO and NOx, performance tests required to certify the CEMS is required annuall
and therefore do not qualify for less frequent testing. However, if the facility chooses to conduct stack testing to
demonstrate compliance with the Subpart DDDD limits for CO and NOx, they qualify for less frequent testin

as long as performance test for at least 2 years show that emissions are at or below 75% of their emission limit.
Additionally, less frequent testing is not applicable if the facility wishes to establish new operating limits, or if
the Department requests the facility to repeat a performance test, or if there is a process change (as defined in
40 CFR 60.2875). Finally, if conducting less frequent testing, and a subsequent performance test for the
pollutant indicates emissions to be above 75% of the emission limit, the performance testing frequency changes
back to annual, until that pollutant qualifies for less frequent testing again.}

Comment 15. The applicant stated that for Specific Condition C.47 (Required Monitoring Equipment), it was
unnecessary to include the option that states that the facility may substitute the use of a NOx CEMS for the NOx
annual performance test, since the facility uses a NOx CEMS.

Response 15. The applicant had requested in the application that the permittee be given the choice of using
CEMS to demonstrate compliance with the Subpart DDDD emission limits. As evident from Specific Condition
C.35, the Department agreed. Consequently, an instance in Subpart DDDD that gave alternative option to
facilities that wanted to use CEMS in lieu of conducting stack test to demonstrate compliance with Subpart
DDDD limit for NOx was included in the permit. The Department considers this condition necessary, and
therefore, no change was made.

Comment 16. The applicant requested a permitting note under Specific Condition C.47 (Required Monitoring
Equipment) stating that the permittee is not required to demonstrate compliance for Subpart DDDD pollutants
using a CEMS.

Response 16. There are multiple instances within the body of the permit (for example Specific Condition C.35)
which clearly give the facility the option of using CEMS or conducting a stack test to demonstrate compliance
with Subpart DDDD limits. The Department does not find it necessary to state again, that the permittee is not
required to demonstrate compliance for Subpart DDDD pollutants using a CEMS; therefore, no change was made.

Comment 17. The applicant pointed out an error in cross reference found in Specific Condition C.49 (Control
Equipment Inspections).

Response 17. The error has been corrected.

Comment 18. The applicant stated that the instance in Specific Condition C.50 (CMS Monitoring Plan) where 40
CFR 60.2710 is referenced be change to “this section” to match the language in Subpart DDDD.

Response 18. It is the intent of the Department for each permit condition to be as specific and as independent as
practicable. Replacing 40 CFR 60.2710 with “this section” when Specific Condition C.50 would create room for
error in interpretation as to what “this section” is referring to. Therefore, the Department has not made any
change.

Comment 19. The applicant requested that a sentence be added to Specific Condition C.50 (CMS Monitoring
Plan) stating that annual inspections are required for air pollution control devices (APCD).

Response 19. Since Specific Condition C.49 (Control Equipment Inspections) states that annual inspections are
required for APCD, it is not necessary to repeat in Specific Condition C.50; therefore, no change was made.

Comment 20. The applicant stated that all instances of “CISWI” in Specific Conditions C.51 (Operator Training
and Quialification Requirements), C.52 (Site-Specific Operator Training Documentation), C.53 (Records) be
changed to DDDD.

Response 20. DDDD, throughout the permit, was abbreviated to mean 40 CFR 60, Subpart DDDD - Emissions
Guidelines and Compliance Times for Commercial and Industrial Solid Waste Incineration Units. To avoid any
confusion between various abbreviations and acronyms, and to match the rule language in Subpart DDDD,
CISWI was used. For clarity and to avoid any confusion, no change was made.
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Comment 21. The applicant requested that specific subjects of operator training required, and outlined in
Specific Conditions C.51 (Operator Training and Qualification Requirements) and C.52 (Site-Specific Operator
Training Documentation) be removed and replaced with a reference to the section of Subpart DDDD.

Response 21. It is the intent of the Department for each permit condition to be as specific and as independent as
practicable. Outlining specifically what subjects the operator(s) need to be trained to meet the requirements of
Subpart DDDD is deemed necessary; therefore, no change was made.

Comment 22. The applicant requested that the hyperlink to 40 CFR 241, included at the end of Specific
Condition C.53 (Records) be removed since it is unnecessary.

Response 22. Paragraph r. of Specific Condition C.53 references 40 CFR 241. The hyperlink to 40 CFR 241 was
added as a matter of convenience to the permittee and the compliance authority. Therefore, the Department has
not removed the hyperlink.

Comment 23. The applicant requested a permitting note to be added under paragraph r of Specific Condition
C.53 (Records) stating that paragraph r only applies when the kiln is regulated under 40 CFR 63, Subpart LLL -
National Emissions Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants for the Portland Cement Manufacturing Industry
(Subpart LLL).

Response 23. Language in paragraph r of Specific Condition C.53 matches the requirement of 40 CFR
60.2740(u). It is not stated anywhere in Subpart DDDD that this requirement only applies if the kiln is regulated
under Subpart LLL, or that it applies only when the kiln is not regulated under Subpart DDDD. If the kiln is
regulated under Subpart LLL, requirements of Subpart DDDD do not apply. This is stated in multiple instances
throughout the permit; therefore, no change was made.

Comment 24. The applicant requested to modify Specific Condition C.57 (Report Submittal) to a shorter version
as a matter of preference.

Response 24. Specific Condition C.57 (Report Submittal) lays out the various reports that shall be submitted,
what form they shall be submitted in, and where they shall be submitted. This makes the permit condition clear
and reduces confusion; therefore, no change was made.

Comment 25. The applicant found a “Reference not found” error in the heading that outlines what conditions are
applicable if the kiln becomes regulated under Subpart LLL.

Response 25. The error has been corrected.

Comment 26. The applicant requested to remove the emissions of PM in tons/year listed in the permitting note
under Specific Condition C.58 (Emission Standard).

Response 26. The emissions of PM in tons/year are approximate and not meant to be a standard that the facility
is expected to demonstrate compliance for. If the permittee has an updated approximation resulting a changed
flow rate, the approximate tons/year value can be updated at the next opening of the facility’s Title V Air
Operation Permit. No change has been made.

Comment 27. The applicant requested to remove a sentence in the permitting note under Specific Condition C.58
(Emission Standard), that states that the effective limits in pounds per ton (Ib/ton) of clinker were calculated using
the annual clinker production limit of 1,186,250 tons/year, stating that it was unnecessary since it was already
stated elsewhere in the condition.

Response 27. The Department agrees that this statement is a repetition and therefore has removed the sentence:

..... a m all laVidaYa Nnka WlaY da aYa Nno-the ala Nka aldala ala’ m a
v It A C oo G G CARCACAY, >, >,

N D
v,

e

Comment 28. The applicant requested the Department to undo a few instances in the permit where the word
must was replaced by shall to be consistent with Subpart LLL.

Response 28. The word must was replaced by shall for consistency within the permit. However, those changes
have been undone.
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Section 111, Subsection D ( EU 004, Clinker and Additives Storage and Handling) and Subsection E (EU 005,
Finish Mill)

Comment 29. The applicant stated that Specific Conditions D.6 and E.8 (Compliance Testing Requirements) is
covered under Appendix TR and should be deleted.

Response 29. Specific Conditions D.6 and E.8 serve as reminders to the permittee to follow applicable testing
procedures and is deemed necessary; therefore, no change has been made.

Section 11, Subsection F, EU 006, Cement Handling, Storage, Packing, and Loadout

Comment 30. The applicant requested to add a permitting note under Specific Condition F.3 (Opacity
Monitoring Requirements) to state that, “NESHAP Method 9 testing required per F.3.d, are limited to 10%
opacity. If NESHAP Method 9 testing is to be used to also comply with F.4, then F.2 VE limits apply.”

Response 30. Specific Condition F.3 (a requirement of Subpart LLL) requires periodic opacity monitoring using
EPA Method 22. If visible emissions (VE) are observed, it requires the permittee to conduct five 6-minute
averages of opacity using EPA Method 9. According to Specific Condition F.2 (VE Limitations), VE is limited to
5% opacity from each emission point controlled by a baghouse, and 10% from any emission point not controlled
by a baghouse. After a brief telephone conversation with the facility’s Environmental Manager, Mr. George
Townsend, it was determined that all emission points in EU 006 are controlled by a baghouse. Subpart LLL
limits VE from EU 006 to 10% opacity. However, since Permit No. 1190042-001-AC/PSD-FL-361 imposed a
more stringent VE standard of 5%, an annual VE test using EPA Method 9 is required to demonstrate compliance
with the 5% opacity standard. Therefore, to maintain accuracy and clarity, the requested permitting note was not
added.

Comment 31. The applicant requested to remove the following permitting note that the Department added under
Specific Condition F.4 (Annual Compliance Tests Required) stating that it was unnecessary, given the table under
the EU description that lists all emission points (EP): {Permitting Note: As of the issuance of this permit, all EPs
in this EU are controlled with a baghouse.}

Response 31. Considering Specific Condition F.2 (VE Limitations) has different VE limits based on whether or
not a particular EP is controlled with a baghouse, it was deemed necessary to include the permitting note.
Therefore, the Department has not removed the permitting note.

Section 11, Subsection G, EU 007, Coal and Petroleum Coke Grinding System

Comment 32. The applicant requested to revise the EU description to state that kiln gas is used for drying instead
of clinker cooler gas.

Response 32. This was not a part of the requested changes for this permitting action. The Department has not
had a chance to review the accuracy of the requested change. Therefore, the EU description is being left
unchanged.

Comment 33. The Applicant found a typographical error in the permitting note under the EU description which
read Subpart LL instead of Subpart LLL.

Response 33. This error has been corrected.

Comment 34. The applicant stated that Specific Condition G.7 (Compliance Testing Requirements) is covered
under Appendix TR and should be deleted.

Response 34. Specific Condition G.7 serves as a reminder to the permittee to follow applicable testing
procedures and is deemed necessary; therefore, no change has been made.

Comment 35. The applicant requested that an erroneous rule citation within Specific Condition G.15 (HCI
Emissions) be corrected.

Response 35. The Department has corrected the rule citation.
Section 111, Subsection H, EU 010, Coal and Petroleum Coke Grinding System
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NOTICE OF PROPOSED PERMIT

Comment 36. The applicant requests to remove the permitting note under Specific Condition H.3 (Prohibited
Materials) since it is obsolete.

Response 36. While this request was not part of the application, the Department agrees that the permitting note is
obsolete and has therefore removed it:

I11. Conclusion.

The enclosed proposed Title V air operation permit includes the aforementioned changes to the draft Title V air
operation permit. The permitting authority will issue the proposed permit No. 1190042-016-AV, with the
changes noted above.
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